enactment(s) thereof), the remuneration payable 
to M/s. R. Nanabhoy & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Mumbai (Firm Registration No.: 000010), 
appointed as the Cost Auditors of the Company, 
to conduct an audit of the cost records of the 
Company for the Financial Year ending on March 
31, 2021, at ` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh 
Fifty Thousand Only) plus Goods and Service Tax 
and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses, 
be and is hereby approved and ratified.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors of the Company and / or the Chief 
Financial Officer and / or the Company Secretary

[...]

shares as transferred to the IEPF Authority can 
now claim their shares from the Authority by 
following the Refund Procedure as detailed on 
the website of IEPF Authority www.iepf.gov.in.

During the year, the Company transferred 

unclaimed dividend of ` 6,62,864/- (Rupees 
Six Lakh Sixty Two Thousand Eight Hundred 
Sixty Four Only) and no shares were required 
to be transferred to IEPF.

Dividend for the 
Financial Year 

ended

Date of 
Dividend 

Declaration

Due Date for 
Transfer

31.03.2013 10.08.2013 15.09.2020

31.03.2014 09.08.2014 16.09.2021

31.03.2015 11.08.2015 17.09.2022

[...]

of the Act, the Companies (Audit and Auditors) 
Rules, 2014 and the Companies (Cost Records 
and Audit) Rules, 2014, at its Meeting held on 
May 22, 2020. 

Pursuant to Rule 14 of the Companies (Audit 
and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the remuneration of 
` 3,50,000/- (Rupees Three Lakh Fifty Thousand 
Only) per annum, exclusive of applicable 
tax(es) and reimbursement of out- of pocket 
expenses, if any, payable to the Cost Auditors, 
as recommended by the Audit Committee and 
approved by the Board of Directors, shall require 
subsequent ratification by the Members.

[...]

Dividend on Equity Shares 38.69 58.87

Tax on Distributed Profit - 1.78

Transfer to General Reserve - -

Surplus Carried Forward 545.64 560.48

Board’s Report

BOARD’S REPORT

Share Capital

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital as on March 31, 2020 was ` 33,64,66,016/- (Rupees Thirty Three Crore 
Sixty Four Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Sixteen Only) divided into 33,64,66,016 (Thirty Three Crore Sixty Four 
Lakh Sixty Six Thousand Sixteen) Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each. During the 
Financial Year under review, your Company has allotted 81,649 (Eighty One Thousand Six Hundred Forty Nine) 
Equity Shares of Face Value of ` 1/- (Rupee One Only) each pursuant to exercise of Options by the employees 
of the Company under Godrej Industries Limited- Employee Stock Grant Scheme, 2011 (ESGS 2011).

Dividend

In terms of Regulation 43A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

[...]

Transfer to Investor Education and Protection 
Fund

In terms of the provisions of Investor Education 
and Protection Fund (Accounting, Audit, Transfer 
and Refund) Rules, 2016, Investor Education and 
Protection Fund (Awareness and Protection of 
Investors) Rules, 2001, ` 6,62,864/- (Rupees Six 
Lakhs Sixty Two Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Sixty Four Only) unpaid / unclaimed dividends were 
transferred during the Financial Year 2019-20 to the 
Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF).

The Company has appointed a Nodal Officer under 
the provisions of IEPF, the details of which are 
available on the website of the Company.

[...]

annual report and on the corporate website. 

The Board of Directors (“Board”) of Godrej Industries Limited (“Company”) has adopted this Dividend 
Distribution Policy to comply with these requirements. 

Presently, the Authorised Capital of the Company is ` 180,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred 
Eighty Crore) divided into 80,00,00,000 (Eighty Crore) Equity Shares of ` 1/- (Rupee One) each and 
10,00,00,000 (Ten Crore) Unclassified Shares of ` 10/- each. At present, the issued and paid-up share 
capital of the Company comprises only equity shares. The policy is subject to review if and when the